

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHELL OIL PRODUCTS COMPANY LLC; MOTIVA
ENTERPRISES LLC; SHELL OIL COMPANY, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

MAC'S SHELL SERVICE, INC.; CYNTHIA KAROL; JOHN A.
SULLIVAN; AKMAL, INC.; SID PRASHAD; RAM CORPORA-
TION, INC.; J&M AVRAMIDIS, INC.; STEPHEN PISARCZYK,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PAUL D. SANSON
VAUGHAN FINN
KAREN T. STAIB
SHIPMAN & GOODWIN LLP
One Constitution Plaza
Hartford, CT 06103
(860) 251-5000

JAMES COWAN
SENIOR COUNSEL
SHELL OIL COMPANY
P.O. Box 2463
Houston, TX 77252-2463
(713) 241-4039

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
Counsel of Record
ROBERT K. KRY
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20004-2400
(202) 639-7700

MACEY REASONER STOKES
DAVID M. RODI
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
One Shell Plaza
910 Louisiana
Houston, TX 77002-4995
(713) 229-1234

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Parties to the Proceedings Below	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	iii
Opinions Below.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	2
Statutory Provisions Involved	2
Statement.....	2
I. Statutory Framework.....	3
II. Proceedings Below	7
A. Background	7
B. Proceedings in the District Court.....	8
C. Proceedings in the Court of Appeals.....	12
Reasons for Granting the Petition	15
I. The Circuits Are Divided Over Whether a Plaintiff That Continues To Operate Its Franchise Can Claim “Constructive Termination” Under the PMPA.....	16
A. The Courts of Appeals Are Squarely Divided	17
B. The Circuit Conflict Reflects Broader Disarray	22
II. The Question Presented Is a Matter of National Importance.....	24
A. The Circuit Conflict Undercuts One of Congress’s Core Goals in Enacting the PMPA.....	24
B. The Decision Below Profoundly Affects the Federal-State Balance.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Issue Is Important to Refiners and Franchisees Across the Country	27
III. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle for Review	28
IV. The First Circuit’s Decision Is Incorrect	29
Conclusion.....	31
Appendix A – Court of Appeals Opinion (Apr. 18, 2008)	1a
Appendix B – District Court Judgment (Oct. 27, 2006)	34a
Appendix C – District Court Order on Trial and Post-Trial Motions (Sept. 19, 2005)	55a
Appendix D – District Court Order on Motion to Dismiss (Oct. 7, 2002)	60a
Appendix E – Court of Appeals Order Denying Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc (May 23, 2008)	64a
Appendix F – Relevant Statutory Provisions.....	67a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abrams Shell v. Shell Oil Co.</i> :	
216 F. Supp. 2d 634 (S.D. Tex. 2002).....	20, 22
343 F.3d 482 (5th Cir. 2003).....	18, 23
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness</i> <i>Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	28
<i>April Mktg. & Distrib. Corp. v. Diamond</i> <i>Shamrock Ref. & Mktg. Co.</i> , 103 F.3d 28 (5th Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Asgrow Seed Co. v. Winterboer</i> , 513 U.S. 179 (1995).....	19
<i>Barnes v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 795 F.2d 358 (4th Cir. 1986).....	13, 17, 20, 21
<i>Budinich v. Becton Dickinson & Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 196 (1988).....	28
<i>Charleston West 76 Auto/Truckstop, Inc.</i> <i>v. Nat’l Auto/Truckstops, Inc.</i> , No. 3:97-cv-25, 1997 WL 528491 (N.D. W. Va. May 21, 1997)	22
<i>Clark v. BP Oil Co.</i> , 137 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 1998).....	17, 18, 21, 22
<i>Deamor, Inc. v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , No. 90-2227, 1990 WL 124927 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 23, 1990)	22
<i>Dersch Energies, Inc. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 314 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2002).....	23, 25, 26, 30
<i>Jet, Inc. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , No. 02 C 2289, 2002 WL 31641627 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2002), aff’d on other grounds, 381 F.3d 627 (7th Cir. 2004).....	22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Little Oil Co. v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 852 F.2d 441 (9th Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>May-Som Gulf, Inc. v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 869 F.2d 917 (6th Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>McGinnis v. Star Enter.</i> , No. 93-1234, 1993 WL 455587 (5th Cir. Oct. 21, 1993).....	18
<i>Meghani v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 115 F. Supp. 2d 747 (S.D. Tex. 2000), aff'd mem., No. 00-20868, 2001 WL 1066697 (5th Cir. Aug. 13, 2001).....	22
<i>N.C. Dep't of Transp. v. Crest Street Cmty. Council, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 6 (1986).....	28
<i>Pennsylvania State Police v. Suders</i> , 542 U.S. 129 (2004).....	19
<i>Portland 76 Auto/Truck Plaza, Inc. v. Union Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 153 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 1998).....	17, 21, 23
<i>Pro Sales, Inc. v. Texaco, U.S.A.</i> , 792 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1986).....	23
<i>Shukla v. BP Exploration & Oil, Inc.</i> , 115 F.3d 849 (11th Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	30
 STATUTES AND RULES	
Petroleum Marketing Practices Act, Pub. L. No. 95-297, 92 Stat. 322 (1978) (codified in part as amended at 15 U.S.C. §§ 2801-2806).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 2801	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 2802	5, 15, 18, 25
15 U.S.C. § 2804	5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
15 U.S.C. § 2805	6, 8, 26
15 U.S.C. § 2806	6, 25, 30
28 U.S.C. § 1254	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	8
28 U.S.C. § 1367	8
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54(b).....	12
U.C.C. § 2-305	9
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Am. Jur. 2d <i>Landlord and Tenant</i> (2006).....	19
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004).....	20
C.J.S. <i>Landlord & Tenant</i> (2003).....	19
<i>EEOC Compliance Manual</i> (2002)	19
Energy Info. Admin., <i>Restructuring: The Changing Face of Motor Gasoline Marketing</i> (2001)	27
E. Gressman <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007).....	28
B. Lindemann & P. Grossman, <i>Employment Discrimination Law</i> (4th ed. 2007).....	19
Nat'l Petroleum News, <i>MarketFacts 2007</i> (2007).....	27
PriceWaterhouseCoopers, <i>The Economic Impact of Franchised Businesses</i> (2008)	27
M. Rothstein <i>et al.</i> , <i>Employment Law</i> (3d ed. 2004)	19
S. Rep. No. 95-731 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1954)	19
